Price Allocation of The Acquisition of
Kunshan Anda Natural Gas Development
Co., Ltd. (“Anda Natural Gas”)
In October 2016, Suchuang Gas (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

(“Suchuang Shanghai”), a wholly-owned subsidiary

of the Company, acquired 80% of the equity interests

in Anda Natural Gas at a total consideration of

RMB104,400,000. The assessment of the fair values of

the identifiable assets and liabilities of Anda Natural

Gas was still undergoing and the information of the

fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities was

provisional as at 31 December 2016.

During the year, the Company finalised the assessment

of the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities

of Anda Natural Gas and the Company retrospectively

adjusted the provisional amounts recognised at the

acquisition date to reflect new information obtained

about facts and circumstances that existed as of the

acquisition date.

The comparative information as at 31 December

2016 has been restated in the consolidated financial

statements as follows:

As previously

reported

Effect of

prior year

adjustments As restated

先前呈報
過往年度
調整影響 經重述

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 973,861 7,593 981,454

Total current assets 流動資產總額 678,186 – 678,186

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 334,762 – 334,762

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 173,537 4,745 178,282

Equity attributable to owners of

the parent

母公司擁有人應佔權益
1,105,011 – 1,105,011

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 38,737 2,848 41,585

Total equity 權益總額 1,143,748 2,848 1,146,596

186 Suchuang Gas Corporation Limited  |  Annual Report 2017

財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2017
截至2017年12月31日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements

3. 主要會計判斷及估計

編製本集團的財務報表要求管理層作出
影響收入、開支、資產及負債的已呈報
金額及相關披露以及或然負債的披露的
判斷、估計及假設。有關該等假設及估
計的不明朗因素可能引致須對於未來受
影響的資產或負債的賬面值作出重大調
整。

判斷
於應用本集團會計政策的過程中，管理
層已作出以下判斷，惟不包括涉及對財
務報表內已確認金額構成最大影響的估
計的會計政策：

分派股息產生的預扣稅

本集團在決定是否應根據司法權區頒佈
的相關稅務規則就若干附屬公司所分派
的股息計提預扣稅，乃按分派股息的計
劃而作出判斷。

3.	 Significant Accounting Judgements and
Estimates
The preparation of the Group’s financial statements

requires management to make judgements, estimates

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts

[…]

include cash and cash equivalents, pledged deposits,

trade and bills receivables, and trade payables, which

arise directly from its operations. The Group has other

financial assets and liabilities such as interest-bearing

bank borrowings, deposits and other receivables, and

other payables and accruals. The main purpose of these

financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s

operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial

instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency

risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group does not

hold or issue derivative financial instruments either for

hedging or for trading purposes. The board reviews and

agrees policies for managing each of the risks which

are summarised below:

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in

interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing

bank loans. The Group does not use derivative financial

instruments to hedge its interest rate risk. With all other

variables held constant, the Group’s profit after tax and

equity are affected through the impact on floating rate

borrowings as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in profit after

tax and equity

除稅後溢利及股權增加╱（減少）
2017 2016

2017年 2016年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase by 25 basis points 增加25個基點 (144) (185)

Decrease by 25 basis points 減少25個基點 144 185

40. 財務風險管理的目標及政策

本集團的主要金融工具主要包括從業務
經營直接產生的現金及現金等價物、已
抵押存款、應收貿易賬款及票據以及應
付貿易賬款。本集團亦有計息銀行借
貸、按金及其他應收款項以及其他應付
款項及應計費用等其他金融資產及負
債。持有該等金融工具的主要目的是為
本集團的經營籌措資金。

本集團金融工具所涉及的主要風險為利
率風險、外幣風險、信貸風險及流動資
金風險。本集團並無持有或發行作為對
沖或買賣用途的衍生金融工具。董事會
經審議後議定管理各項風險的政策，有
關內容概述如下：

利率風險
本集團所面對的市場利率變動風險主要
與其計息銀行貸款有關。本集團並無利
用衍生金融工具對沖其利率風險。在所
有其他可變因素維持不變的情況下，因
浮息借貸產生的影響而對本集團的除稅
後溢利及股權造成的影響如下：

246 Suchuang Gas Corporation Limited  |  Annual Report 2017

財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2017
截至2017年12月31日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements

40. 財務風險管理的目標及政策（續）

外幣風險
本集團的業務位於中國內地，故大部份
交易均以人民幣進行。大部份本集團的
資產及負債亦以人民幣列值。本集團並
無對沖其外幣匯兌風險。

下表列示在所有其他可變因素維持不變
的情況下，本集團除稅後溢利及股權於
年末對美元匯率合理可能波動的敏感
度。

信貸風險
本集團僅與享譽盛名兼信譽可靠的第三
方進行交易。按照本集團的政策，所有
擬按信貸條款進行交易的客戶必須通過
信貸核實程序後，方可作實。此外，本
集團會持續監察應收結餘的情況，故其
所面對的壞賬風險並不重大。

本集團其他金融資產（其組成已披露於
附註38）的信貸風險因交易對手方違約
而產生，最高風險相等於該等工具的賬
面值。

40.	Financial Risk Management Objectives And
Policies (Continued)
Foreign currency risk
The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China

and the majority of transactions are conducted in

RMB. Most of the Group’s assets and liabilities are

denominated in RMB. The Group has not hedged its

foreign exchange rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the

end of the year to a reasonably possible change in

the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and equity.

Increase/(decrease) in

profit after tax and equity

除稅後溢利及股權增加╱（減少）
2017 2016

2017年 2016年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB/US$ 人民幣╱ 美元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% 7,224 8,799

Weakened 5% 貶值5% (7,224) (8,799)

Credit risk
The  G roup  t r ade s  on l y  w i t h  r e cogn i s ed  and

creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that

all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are

subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,

receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis;

therefore, the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not

significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, the

composition of which is disclosed in note 38, arises

from default of the counterparty, with a maximum

exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these

instruments.